

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDS FROM THE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMISSION FOR THE MENTAL HEALTH STUDENT SERVICES ACT GRANT IN THE CATEGORY OF SUSTAINABILITY FOR DECEMBER 10, 2024 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2027 IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$450,000 AND DIRECTS THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission (MHSOAC) Mental Health Student Services Act (MHSSA) grant has previously been awarded to the Nevada County Behavioral Health Department; and

WHEREAS, an additional round of funding (Round 4) for the MHSSA program, specifically in the category of Sustainability has been made available to Nevada County Behavioral Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the monies awarded for this Program will be used to research and implement sustainability options for the existing MHSSA program; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County Behavioral Health will partner with Nevada County Superintendent of Schools to implement a sustainability plan for the MHSSA program; and

WHEREAS, the proposed grant allocation is \$450,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Agreement Number 24MHSOAC015 by and between the County and the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission pertaining to the Mental Health Student Services Act grant funds in the amount of \$450,000 for the term of December 10, 2024 through December 31,2027 be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the department head of Behavioral Health be and is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada and directs the Auditor-Controller to amend Behavioral Health's budget as follows:

Fiscal Year 2024/25

Revenue: 1589-40104-493-1000 / 440530 \$450.000

Expenditure: 1589-40104-493-1000 / 521520 \$450,000